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Pleting this certifi

otary public or other officer ¢em
acument to which this certificaty is

Cate verifies anly the identity of the indivi
attached, and not the trutifuiness, accuracy,

0 signed the

dusl wh I

or validity of that document,

)
)

State of Califarnia
County of Log Angeles

" On _December 27,
Date

- personally appearad

201 7hefore me,Caralyn_Apn Celesti L2, Notary punjjc
’ Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

entry g Covutney Scott

Name(s) of Signerts)

me on the basis of satisfactory
Subscribed to the within instrurnent and acknowl
his/hertheir authorized capacity(ies)

or the entity upen behalf of which th

who proved to

CAROLYN ANN CEL comye
Nutary Pubile « Calitorni;
Les Angelag County
Commissian £321 1201
Comm, Lxpires Sep 21, 2901

————p T

Ny

My

Place Notary Seal Above

Description of Attached Document

- and, that by hi
€ person(s) acted, axecuted the |

evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
s/ber/their signature(s} on the instrument the persan(s),
nt.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of Califomia that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct,

WITNESS my hand ang official seal,

Slgnature
Signature ¢f Notary Fiublic

Title or Type of Document: PXroof of Heirship
Document Date: December 27 2017 Number of Pages: 2
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacityfies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer's Name: Signer’s Name: —
O Corporate Officer ~ Title(s): I Corporate Officer — Titte(s):
3 . s - —-_‘ﬁ‘__
Partner — (3 Limited O Genera) O Partner — Limited General
X individual O Attomey in Fact O Individual O Attorney in Faet
O Trustee 0 Guardian or Conservator D Trustee iJ Guardian oy Conservator
[0 Other; O Other: : .

Signer is Representing: Self

Signer Is Representing:

9 R

R R R O T

N« www.

o

IR

2016 Nationaf Notary Associatio

Na*.ionawotary.org'- 1-800-US NOTA

R

#5507

e R e T T e

RY
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Proof of Death
Claimant's Statement

F.0. Box 305800, N ashville, TN 37230.5300

(] The United $tates Life Insurance Company in the City of Ny
A memder of Amacicen inamaticna; Frozp, Inc, (A16)
Overnight ATTN: Life Claims, #2, American Genera/ Centar, Nashvitle TN 37250-0002
‘ To Ba Complated By Each Benaficiary (plaase Bring _.‘LCIaim Number 001 8000858 7
POLICY MUMBEXG0uP NUMBER & CERTIFICATE NUMBES {:nuMip'n paltios, prange g al;
5433 839 134
DECEASED FULL NAME (imclydy midd's name;} DECEASED $0CIAL SECURMTY NUM3ER DATE OF ainty [
Morrig, Pamela, A 554-84-73a8 09-15-195¢
CAUSE 0F Deary DAYE OF DEATH Lizt gthar hypherntone, nicknamog, al2seg tadfor maidan 1amag used by dacaasud in g past,
Nat 12-05-2017
CLAIMANT'S Name DATE OF BIRTH ’ SOCIAL SEGURITY £ DR T
Sharif Alf Gentry 02-26-1973 571-19-9651
AOCRESS A TéT:Y ’ e 2P ' RELATIONGHIP TO DECansen
13507 Mistietoa Ave | Chiro A 81710 18on
EMAIL ADDRESS TELEPHONE No, ALT No.

{ 323 18983498

Have you ssxigaoad ey af
avallahle, plonss Incsde. |

tha preceads of this pocy? T Tyee M

No  Hync, wha 8ve the procandy daan asnlgrod .;c‘l

(¥ zopy of naalgnmant ;s

————

UST EACHASSIGNEE waTH CONTALY NUMaER

IRS/DOL Guidanca re: Maniage
For Fadecal mx [yw And ERISA gy,
IRS and far 201, rogardisns of thn
N “wife” do ngt Inel
10¢ daneminateq

TPAs84, Undor currant RS a0 O
marrisd goupln's plgcn
ude Individuals wha
30 8 marrlage unde- tha laws of that

oL
of domjcilg;
have ontorad in
state,

gultanca i} , S80-9% Martinga (hat wag val
81 (2) 8lldaugt: 1 seste May re3dgnize domastic PARArshipe of givl) ypj
%0 4 ragistarad domostie 3e:narship, ¢xil union, or atiar siiilar fo

Iet in he state or country it was gntasng Inte wifl 59 ‘otogning{ hy thy
%, tha 1anms “spaygq, * "husbard and wifg,*

el raistionshin ®E0INZad undar s19%g faw the: ks

I rave read and [ understand the im, orta
AUTKORIZATICN ReGARDING. Pamela Morris

nt Fraud Diselosurg information located on page 8 of this form,
{"ineurpy*)

o the Clsimant/ Lagel Reproseatutive of the Insurad

Mpsnyh (w!lucﬁum"f,

the “Camsany*) sng *helr puthoried fe2resnntativys Ineiuding thgir eniplovess md i9ants, to provige irfermation o, gnd w racaive Iformatian frorm, Mig Inc, winen 0parntes gn
information QKChange that nzticey inturance campanias with Yanefit Jdmineatration, clsims, nod travd revamtion ing Jazeyign ivitias. The &&thorizaticn wil 54 veld for the duratian of
the elaim ar 24 monthg, whlchuvemlanqar. lurdarstand tagg | may rgvoke it hy giving virittan Naticg to the Cemeaay, but oany action taken by me Carpony ba‘op "829:0tof such notjpg wilt
ba vaild. | acknowladge that | am antitad to obtain Sony of W authorizgiion A0d 8 Cooy will hg ge vy 54 as thy originat,
MEASE | . .
J on Hene | L % ) Sharif Gentry . 12-27.2017
Siamfumb‘fﬁfmmﬂ.onnl Rapreanniative of gy Insured Primad Nama Onta
Cartification of Trustee(s) completa this zection only if Bensﬁciary is the Trust
Namg af Tryst:
———

Tax D of Ty

! ——————
The undarsignad horesy eartlfy as foitowg:

1

[8ignarnre}
Or

Corpe rote Nustga: —

L Thathey ara frupess tinde: 4 Truet Agraomgny deiend; Amgrded:
2 Thetthoy arn the Trustwen dnzigratad ae haneficiaty undar the 450ve numbamd nalicyfies):
3. That snid Tryse Agioamant it i fult force and affaer ang ™at by i igrms they ara empawprad 0 rACOivD nayment of (he aracesds of the abpye Adlicyilasy;
4 Thavi applieable, saig TruzyPlanis presanty lully quailfiag heving mot thy fenuirements of Sootion 4G!(al of the Invams} Ravenus Coda,
Itis undorstaeg ind agraed by the undtreignad 0t paymant of gugn Drozands ta e Trustees shag discharga the Campnay team oy ond sif finh 'y thesa(ors and gt the Comaany shag
have ng re3ponsibility for the CErying out of the Tyst Agroemans,
Tho wuret as y3ed 19r8in thafl inefude the singulor wherouer applicasfe,
Signed this day of 0 .
Indnfguat Truneefs).‘l_ J e
(Trustoa Sigrature] Prirtng Namo)

{Printed (Yamg)

(Ptintag Namay =

(Signatyrg)

ol

{Officers Signatre)
(Al co-trustoes must sign}

{tvart.8 of Corporata ifustegf
: M

R ———

Pagedorg AGLAIBNA A58y
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===~ Payment of Policy Procaods . -...

K your insuranee benefit ig $50,000 or mare, you may slagt oo have the proceads pajg through o free, imeuﬂ-bearing 3cCaunt ealled e Instape
Access Account. (This Optian is not availahle for residents of Alaska, Arkansas, Connecticqe, Indiane, Kangag, Kantucly, Lovisiang, Marytangd
New dersey, Rhode tsland and Ngw York,) . ’
¢ Thisis 3 draft account whereby You may draw down the Insurance Proceeds and interest by drafting grafts vAich arg Payable througn The
Bank of New York Meilon, :
A parsonaf dra book will be mailad to

ly service Sharges, per-deat charges or grafy faes. Feas will po cha~ged for the following special sorviges: any draft
presentad for payment against Insuffieiant funds, any stop payment ordar, and any draft or statemen
nght o changa s faes at any tim s,
*  Should your Instant Ac

Interest is Compounded daily gng Credited to your account manthiy, Intarest may be tgxg ble; plaase Consult with your tgx adviser regarding

taxable intorast amounts, ,

¢ Toobrair the current interest rarg for Your account, plagse favlew yoyr Quararfy statemant or cajf 1-888-562-9158 (M-Flgam.7 PM Eastern
Tima,

*  Bothyour pringipal ang ny interest yoy garn are guaramtead by American General Lifa Insurance Company (Amarican Genoraf Lifa},

*  ThelnstantAccass Accountis not insurad by the Faderaf Depesit Insuranca Corporation {FDIC), s funds are Quaranteed by the State Guaramy
Associations. Plaags cortactthe Natigng) Drganizaton of Life and Haglth Insurance Guaranty Associations (www.nolhga.coml ta loarn morg
about covaraga of yoyp account, .

*  Account balances are tha fiability of Amg rican Gengra) Lifs, ang American General Life reserves the rightto radyee accounthatances oy any
Paymant made in grrop, '

*  Sattlement options unger any policy for which benefits are p3id under 4 Instant Access Ac count are presarved untilthe entjre InslantAcf:ess

. Accountis withdrawn or the balance drops helow $10,000,00,

*  Haninitial fifg insaranca benefit g loss than $50 009

Hyou hava quoastiong regarding the fngtant Access Accourt, pleasa cajf 1-898-562-8158 M-F18 AM -7 Py Eastarn Tima or write o Ingtgnt Access
Aceount, PO. Rox 834025, Pittsburgh, PA 15253-4025,

Seloct ons of the following ehvicas; .
Praceeds left on daposit . the death benefitig laft on depogit with us eaming interest at ¢ fate wa determine, The funds ars accessible
thraugh an nstam Access Account, ag describad above, .

0 .

A" BT Paymant - the death hanefit is paidin a singie lump sum electranic fund transfar, Tha fallowing s required for Comaletion of thg ErT:
8ank Name: x 3 Accoum Type: o ' ¥ PN} DGy
Rsuting Numper: A

O Payments for o i iod « i i ific peri 8

is: i
—_—— .
O -
O

ayments for at feast the guarantaeqd peried and Paymants

80N your death wauld he paid accarding 1o the beneficlary designarion estatlished lor the payments,

ffyou do not select one of the Options abaye foy Paytent, any procengs il be paid by
Nata: The signaturs on this Claimant's Statement will be usad ag

Slgnatun

S 17—
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12/29/2017

18:83 3232933358

WITHROWDING ELECTION:
Plesse read tha Notice of Faders; Withholding Elaction on the bottom of thig Page prior 1o complating this saction.
| hareby 3scapt full and sole respansibiity for paymenrt of rederalvand $1ata taxas which m3ay be associate g with this claim.

Unless you check Optan ~a" balow, "1 DO NOT want to Nave Fadera) incama tax withhald,* we arg raquired to withhaly atlease 10% of the texah's
amount,

A, 100 NOT want to hava Federg) income tax withheld.
—= B {DOwantto have —_— % Federalincoma tay withheld {10% minimupm).*

Even if you alest not to hava Federa| incomg rgx witﬁheld, You are liabla for payment of Faderat income tax onthe taxapla partion of the distribution, Yo,
2lso may bs subjact to tx penalies undar the 85UMmatad tax Payment tules if yoyr paymants of estimated taxand withholding, if any, a1 not adequate,

TAXPAYER (DENT IFICATION NUMBER:

This section must be complsted and signed by the Claimant, Bangficiary identified on Paga 1 of this form, Failura 1o dg g0 may delay your reque e

Please srtar your taxpayer identification naumbar in the appropriste box, For individuals and sole Proprietors, this is your gaeia) Security number, For
ather antitios, it i your employer identification number. I you do nat have a rumber, ¢qq IRS Pubiicatign 50,

Social Security Number Taxpayer ldentification Number
l5i7’1i—'1]9}-]9’l’6?1{ OR l | l-[ I ] [ l | l l

IRS Certificatipn; Undsr penattigs of pariury, | certify thay: 3. The number shown on this form is my corract taxpayar idantification nembarfor | g
waiting for a number 1o be isseed tome), 3ng 2,)am notsubjecttp backup withholding becausa:{a)!am exampt from backup with holding {erter exampt
fayea coda”, if applicatle: e, OR (8} L have not been nodfiag by tha Intarnsl Revenug Service (RS} thay ! am subject tp backup withholding ag o
188UIt of a failyre 1g report all intergst or dividends, or (c} the IRS hss notifiad ma tat}am no longer Subjectto backup withiolding, acg 3, lamaus.
citizen or othar .5, PErson®, and 4. The FATCA code{s} entared ny this form (if any}indicating that | am exempt from FATCA 2porting I5 corract {enter
examption from FATCA reporting ¢oda, if applicable; ). ““Cartification i i )
by the IRS that Y3U ara currently subject ¢q backup withholding becayyg you have failed 1o fepart all interest snd dividends gp Your tas retuny, For
sontributions to an individus! ratiremant arrangament (IRA) and, generally, payments other than intarest and dividengs, You ra not requireg 10 sign
the certification, but you mygt Provide your correst TIN, *See Ganera; Instructlons providgq on the IRS Form W-g available from 18S.gov, *¢ 4 you can
l femplete a Form W.3 and You are a U.§, citizen or U.S. resident alfen, FATCA raporting may not PPl 0 You, Plagse Consult your gwn tax ddvisors,

The Internal Revenga Servica daag nat fequire yaur consant (g any pravision of this document othar thay the cartificatigns required to aygig lmck-u;;

The distrivutions vou receive from American Generyj Life Insurance Company are sy biact to Faders) incoms tax withholding ypless you
elect not to have withhaiding apply. Withhoelding will only apply to the portion of yoyr distribution that i includad in yoyr Income syjeet
to Faderal insome tax, Thes, Far example, there will ba ng withhalding on the return of yoyr nendsductihle contributions ¢g the contract,

You may elast not g have withhoiding apply to your distribution hy Marking Option A under the Withholding Election saction on Page 2 of
this form, (f ygu do nat mark Optien 4, Fadera ifcoma tax wilf be withheld from the taxable portion of your distribution,

#you elactnotry have withholding apply t your distribution orif You do not have €nough Fedaral income tax withheld from you, distribution,
Yau may be rasponsiblg for Payment of astimated tay, You may inpgr Penalies under the astimatad tax ryles vour withholding ang
estimatsd tax Paymants are not sutficiens,

LT —
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Case 2:20-cv-01120-TLN-KIN Document 38 Filed 05/04/21 Page 99 of 240

American General Life

Insurance Company -

A member of American Intemational Group, Inc{AIG)
PO Box 305800

Nashville, TN 37230-5800

- January 08, 2018

KEYRON BINNS
300 PRISON RD
REPRESA, CA 95671/

PAMELA MORRIS
Claim: 0018000859

We acknowledge the claim on PAMELA MORRIS.

Page 1A

AIG

For our further consideration of this claim, we need proof of death for PAMELA MORRIS.
If the claim is fifty thousand dollars or more, we wil need a certified death certificate mailed.

The death certificate we received does not provide the cause of death. We will need an amended:

death certificate listing the cause of death..

Life Claims - Mail Code 380S
Phone Number (877)800-2418
Fax Number (615)749-2257

BPS
CC: SHARIF GENTRY, KEYRON BINNS

SER-164
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Case 2:20-cv-01120-TLN-KIN Document 38 Filed 05/04/21 Page Pugef 540

American General Life
Insurance Company , A I G

" A member of American International Group, Inc. (AIG)

Life Clairhs 380S
P. O. Box 305800
Nashvilte, TN 37230-5800

February 21,2018
KEYRON BINNS#e94600

PO BOX 950
FOLSOM, CA 95763

Insured: PAMELA MORRIS
Claim Number: 0018000859

Dear Mr. Binns,

We acknowledge your request and inquiry received February 16, 2018.

There is only one policy we are aware of at this date, 10/5433839134, and it is on claim
number 0018000859. If you would like any policies researched, please advise the policy
numbers. We cannot send out copies of policies over ten years old, but enclosed is the -

copy of the application for you records;

We are no longer requesting the amended death certificate, as we received a short Proof

of Death form listing the cause of death as natural and used it to process the claim.

Pol‘icy 10/5433839134 is a not an interest bearing policy, and the state regulated interest
was calculated from the date 6T death from the insured 1o the date of the claim payment.

If you have any questions, please let us know,

Sincerely,

Life Claims
Phone Number (877) 800-2418
Fax Number (615) 749-2257

SER-181
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FOR INSURANCE TO

e ]
CRseEMN01 -gwéﬁlolg aﬁ)ﬁltgwe&t 8 Filed 05/04/21 Page 1138% 2 |

\ccident Insurance Co, JAsHviLLe

Amount of Jasurance Weekly Premium FOR HOME OFFICE USE ONLY
Disabiliey - Lite, or ‘Basie 1
Plan (Weekly) | Prin, Sum Poitey | Rider | Towl ‘r\g,f,,'c;\'-',_ Polley Namber

(4 vooo | | S| | 5433 83argh

C.3. Page No.§ Debit No,

/90 {63/

(8111:?575“ CREM E:Ex‘, . - g‘ric’:l
/=1 S| "aky

Distriet |
Code No,

[
~O

PART | 1. Proposed Insuced (Print full pame) i 2. uelm and Weight 3. &o

N FANEZA 4 MeRis 3 nPom | Mew R

4. Address: No. and Btreet (o RF.D, No.) " City and State 5. Place and Date of Birth

|

R /? i _ETCE SR A4 enise sulC AL /o w. T ovw 57 /95

8. By whom' emploped? l Fresent Occupation . l Dats Emploged* I Weekly Wages

¥y
’ . .
*1t employed less than one year give gt’;ug of all dther employment fn past year in PART C—REMARKS on back of Application.

7. Nems of Beneficlary (Print) ' [ Age
L]

Policy Number ent,

Amount

8. Is Proposed Insured now insared by this or any other Com-
pany? It *Yes,” givg premfum acd amount; if this Co., glre ] N() AJ L.:'— ‘ { ’

of policy aumber,

policy numbers. For other Cos, Hst pams of Co, fn place
L]
] ! L1 |

8. Is Proposed Ynsured in egoo;i health, . :
to tha best of your knowledge . N 1
: Y5 RN EE
10. Ras Proposed Insured ever been refected or postponed 15, Hag Proposed Insured ever Liad beart disease, dlabetes,
for Industrial er Ordinary fnsurance by any company? I kidney diseass or theumatism? . .

**Yes," gira companies snd dates in PART (—REMARKS m 16. Ha !
> ol A _/Y . Has Proposed Insured ever had - asthma, {ubercalosts,
. o "‘m of Applieation. stemach ulcers or gyphills?

11. Has Proposed Insured Japsed or murrendered all or any . 1T, Has Proposed Insured ever had any Hiness or disorder
part of & polley in this Company In the past six months? of the brain, lungs, spine or zetvous syatem or any discasa
not common.to buth geras?

12, Hag Proposed Insured had llness, Infury or accf. -
deat in past ﬁm yars? g fadary. ge 18. Has Troposed Insured gufered tho total or partial Joss
of & hand, foot, €0 or ilio usa thercof? Is ho or ghe

1ab Is Pr?nasedhmstged noavg as;g;htu:h with myu;:t lmngg deformted o¢ paralyzed?
tuberculosis or has he or ghe such an asgociation in
.past twg years? :xsc.e s'?fm the Proposed Insured use Intoxfeating lquors ta

14, Daes Proposed Insured trow havs or has ke or sho erer y 20. Bas Proposed Insured ever been confned {0 a bo ftal
had any eya or et trouble? : /\/ g or ganatorium? . : *F

Sllsliliis

I’ THB ANSWER T0 ANY OF QUESTIONS 10 THROUGH 20 IS ““YES,"” EXPLAIN FULLY IN PART CoREMARKS ON BACK OF AP
GIVING DATES AND DURATION OF ILLNESSES, AND THE NAMES OF ALL DOCTORS CONSULTED IN PAST FIVE YEARS,

PLICATION,

—
21, If adult femals, How Iar .
1s Proposed Insured now pregmant? . advanced? Hos, Proposed Insured a full term chfgld?

22. If age one nest birthday, was . Welght at lmrtn
L.

oz

* . bereby 2pply for fnsurance for the smownt bereln mamed and I declarg that the anxwers,.w""th;,i?wm. quemims"nnd to the quest|
which have been answered on the reverss gids hereof are complets and trus to the hest of my kiiowledgs end'belle! and hare been made by
the Company to {ssus the polley applied for, S

lons, §f sny,
ms to Indues

I understand and sgreo that only the President or the Seeretary of the Company ¢2n make, mo(,ﬁfy or discharge contracts. or walre eny of u;a

Company’a «tights o requiremeats, and any such modifcations, discharge or wairer shall be fn writing over the signature of such offcer,
these acty can bo dine by the agent tiking this spplication. e .

T expressly waive, on behall of myself and of any person who shall have or claim any in{temst. In any polley fsued hereonder, all

and none of

provisions of

Iaw forbidding any physician or other person who has sttended or examined me, of who may hereafter attend or examine me, from disclosing in the
courty or ofherwige, any knowledge or fnformation which he Jthereby mcquired, ond _l'herehy specidcally authorize all such persons to freely commanf.:

eata thelr knowledgo to the Company, If {t request them go,ta do, o
Date. é"’-;‘ X 196 s/ ".q “;'f.,f'. " /éé_t_lﬁ /‘Jq, 2 A

ed Insured under ago 1G:
IR Y

/ PRI : d Applicant’s Signaturs, %, ’
. ...."L '-" M ‘:_“ P
Witness. onm.. mé..{,&)@r =S L ¢ Rilatlonshlp of-AppHicant to Proposed Tnsured
’ ) Y : : \. ﬂ Pmm e

T certify that I have asked the Applicsnt ail of the questions contained in Part A (aoPart B}l applicable) of this applieation,
angvers, have been recorded, ag glren by the Applicant and are correct to tha best of my Npowlsdge
for the insurance hereln ¢pgu¢d tar, . .

and that the

d bellef, I secommend the Proposed Insured

‘Fom 18 Rer. 12-50

: , vt ‘ 75l ./
ettt « a/ - / . 47 & Licensed Rertdent Agent NV
At /=y : e:( 7 ) For_Home Offico Use 17

Distret - - :2 aq 9& ? T v Fle | Cum .
‘ -1

| Belationshiy SeE Rrr98m K

EL /2 ABeT 12 DA/ I8 NoTie,
Drem, 5

82
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c ' : i /21 Page 209 of 240
:20-cv- -TLN-KJN Document 38 Filed 05/04
AR A2 ROt T

Ansurance Company -
A member of American International Group, lnc.(AIG) A

PO Box 305059

Nashvills, TN 37230-5059

July 03, 2016 800-888-2452

PAMELA MORRIS
515 € 36TH ST
LOS ANGELES CA 90013

Dear Policyhoider: . (10) 5433839134 - PAMELA MORRIS

Congratulations! Your American General Life Endowment policy is
maturing on Aug. 16, 2016, As a result of the Tax Equity and Fisca|
Responsibility Act of 1982, we are required to give you an opportunity to:
have Federai Income Tax withheld from the taxable portion of this settlement,
If an election is not made or if withholding is electled, the company will
withhold 10%. Please check the aﬁpmpriate box, complete the other
information requested and return this letter tous at the above address.

- EEDERAL INCOME TAX WITHHOLDING ELECTION

PLEASE MARK ONE. -

L3 lelect NOT to have Federal Income Tax withheld from the TAXABLE
. Portion of my distribution check.

[ telect TO HAVE Federal Income Tax withheld from the TAXABLE portion of
my distribution, which will reduce the amount of my distribution check.

" Under penalty of perju tl certify that the information provided below is
" A

true, correct and com;;{e

O -l 1 1
Social Security Number Address
PAMELA MORRIS

Sign Above

Date

It has been a privilege to serve your insurance needs. We hope that we may
r

. continue to be of service to you and your family in the future,

cc: HO97/0003
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INSURANCE COMPANY, AlG; CANDY JOHNSON,
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President & CEO; MARIA DAY, Senior Executive
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Core Terms

subject matter jurisdiction, breach of contract, district
court, fraud claim, asserting

~Opinion

[“1] Appeal from the United States District Court for th
Eastern District of California '

Troy L. Nunley, District Judge, Presiding ,

Submitted August 10,2023**

~ San Francisco, Célifornia

“This disposition is not appropriate for publication and is

not precedent except as provided by Ninth Circuit Rule
36-3. ' '

*The panel unanimously concludes this case is suitable

for decision without oral argument. See Fed. R. App. P.

34(a)(2).

Before: WALLACE, O'SCANNLAIN, and FERNANDEZ,
Circuit Judges. ‘

Plaintiff Keyron Binns appeals pro se from the district

_court's dismissal of

his action for lack of subject matter jurisdiction. We
review the dismissal de novo.

Robinson v. United States. 586 F.3d 683,685 (9th Cir
2009). We affirm. ~ '

Binns brought breach of contract and fraud -claims,
asserting 42 U.S.C. ,

§ 1983 as a basis for subject matter jurisdiction. He did
not allege his civil rights - ‘ '

were violated and never argued that he made § 1983
claims. Cf. Easton v.

Crossland Mortg. Corp., 114 F.3d 979, 982 (9th Cir.

1997) (per curiam). His

citation to § 1983 did not transform his state law claims
into federal claims. See

Franklin v. Oregon, 662 F.2d 1337, 1343-44 (9th Cir.
1981). Because his claims o

did not arise under the United States Constitution or the
laws of the United States,

there was no federal question ju‘risdiction. See Steel Co.



0023 U.S. App.-LEXIS 20793, *1

v. Citizens for a Better

Envt, 523 U.S. 83_89, 118 S. Ct. 1003 1010 140 L.
Ed. 2d 210 (1998); see also :

Scott v. Pasadena Unn‘led Sch. Dist., 306 F. 3d 646 664

(9th Cir. 2002); cf. G/Ider
V. PGA Tour, Inc., 936 F.2d 417, 421 (9th Clr 199 J

ans failed to establish diversity jurisdiction because it - -

is Iegally certam

[*2] that his claims could not reach the requisite ¢ amount
in controversy ($75,000). See

28 U.S. C § 1332(a)f_1 Pachmger V. MGM Grand Hotel-
Las Vegas Inc., 802 F.2d

362 363-64 (9th Clr 1986) see also St. Paul Mercury
Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.,

221- 16854

.51 93 :;.The maXImum

msurance benefit, of $1 000 was clear on the face of the
documents that Binns C .

- attached to his complaint, and his assertlons to the

contrary are plamly frivolous.

Because the msurance policy limited.recovery, dismissal

on amount in controversy

grounds was appropriate. See Naffe v. F/ey 789 F 3d
1030 1040. (9th C{I‘ 2015), _ .

‘Pachinger, 802 F2d at 364. Because there was no
'federal subjest matter ' .

jUI‘lSdIthon the district court did not retain supplemental
jurISdlCtlon over Binns's ,

breach of contract and fraud claims. See Scott, 306
F.3d at 664.

AEFIRMED. All pending motions are DENIED.

321-16854

303 U.S. 283, 268-89, 58 5. Ct. 586 590 82L. Ed. 845‘
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Keyron Lamonte Binns, #E-94600
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P.O. Box 950

Folsom, CA 95763




UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FILED

OCT 23 2023

MOLLY C. DWYER, CLERK

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT 0.5 COURT OF APPEALS
KEYRON LAMONTE BINNS, No. 21-16854
Plaintiff-Appellant, D.C. No.

V.

AMERICAN GENERAL LIFE AND
ACCIDENT INSURANCE COMPANY,
AIG; CANDY JOHNSON, Analyst;
SHARITA DOUGLAS-LANE, Analyst;
ROSALIND BUSH, Analyst; ADRIENE
WHITFIELD-SWINTON, Senior Analyst;
BRIAN DUPERREAULT, President &
CEO; MARIA DAY, Séenior Executive
Assistant, :

Defendants-Appellees.

2:20-cv-01120-TLN-KJN
Eastern District of California,
Sacramento

ORDER DENYING PETITION
FOR REHEARING AND
PETITION FOR REHEARING
EN BANC

Before: WALLACE, O’SCANNLAIN, and FERNANDEZ, Circuit Judges.

The panel has unanimously voted to deny Appellant’s petition for

rehearing. The petition for rehearing en banc was circulated to the judges of the

court, and no judge requested a vote for en banc consideration.

The petition for rehearing and the petition for rehearing en banc are

DENIED.
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

KEYRON LAMONTE BINNS, No. 2:20—cv—1120-TLN-KJN PS
Plaintiff, FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
ANCILLARY ORDER
V.

(ECF Nos. 17, 29, 41.)

AMERICAN GENERAL LIFE AND
ACCIDENT INSURANCE CO,, etal,, .

Defendants.

Plaintiff, an incarcerated person proceeding without counsel, brings this action for breach
of éontract, fraud, and civil rights violations against defendant American General Life & Accident
Insurance Co. (“AGL”) and several named and unnamed employees thereof.! (ECF No. 12.) |
Plaintiff also‘ requests joinder of an involuntary plaintiff and judicial notice. (ECF Nos. 17, 41.)

AGL and defendant Duperreault waived service and filed the instant motion to dismiss.
They raise a factual attack on the amount in controversy for purposes of subject matter

jurisdiction, and assert the complaint fails to state a claim for breach of contract against AGL or

any of its employees, fails to provide plausible facts to support his fraud claims under heightened
pleading standards, and fails to establish personal jurisdiction over Duperreault. (ECF No. 29.)

For the reasons set forth below, the undersigned recommends plaintiff’s claims be

! This case proceeds before the undersigned by 28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1), Federal Rule of Civil
Procedure 72, and Local Rule 302(c)(21). See Local Rule 304,

[
SER-6
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dismissed and this case be closed.

Background

Plaintiff alleges that in 1954, his grandmother Elizabeth Daw purchased a life insurance
policy (the “Policy”) on the life of her daughter, Pamela Alice Morris, Binns’s mother. Daw
tendered a one-time payment at the Policy’s inception, plus a premium on the Policy for the next
twenty years. Daw passed in 1984. The Policy matured in 2016, and Morris passed in 2017.
Thereafter, Binns and.his brother Sharif Ali Gentry discovered Policy papers in Morris’s
belongings, then reached out to defendant AGL. AGL requiréd a change of beneficiary form, and
Gentry completed this so that he and Binns would be the Policy’s beneficiaries.

On January 8, 2018, AGL informed Binns that it “acknowledge[d] the claim on Pamela
Morris,” but informed him that the company needed proof of Morris’s death. Thereafter, AGL
tendered payment of $500.60 each to Binns and Gentry. Binns did not cash the check, but instead
questioned the amount based on the Policy documents in his possession. On April 2,2018, AGL
informed Binns that it no longer needed the proof of death, cancelled the first check, and tendered
paymrent to Binns and Gentry each for $501. 84. Binns did not cash this check either, but
throughout 2018 continued to press his concerns with AGL over the Policy’s terms. Binns
believed that in 1955, his grandmother paid a $220 up-front payment on the Policy, plus a weekly
premium of $55 over twenty years, for a Policy with 3% interest accruing. AGL’s position was
that Daw paid $28.60 per year, or $0.55 per week, from 1954-74, for a $1,000 benefit with no
accrued interest. Binns filed complaints with the state and Better Business Bureau, but no action
was taken.

In June of 2020, Binns filed a complaint in this court against AGL, its Président and CEO
Brian Duperreault, five other named employees, and multiple Doe employees of AGL. (ECF No.
1.) The currently-operative first amended complaint (“1AC”) asserts claims for fraud, breach of
contract, and Section 1983 liability. (ECF No. 12-1.) Binns claims Daw paid premiums of
$57,200, and AGL owes a total of $838,085.04 in benefits and interest over 63 years plus $150
million in punitive damages. (ECF No. 12-1 at 16-17.) Included in plaintiff’s original complaint

(ECF No. 1) are communications between Binns and AGL—including documents for the Policy
2
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(pp. 47-77), and (inexplicably) multiple of Binns’s mental-health records (pp. >78-92).

Legal Standards

“When a defendant moves to dismiss a complaint or claim for lack of subject matter
jurisdiction, the plaintiff bears the burden of proving that the court has jurisdiction to decide the-

claim.” Cannon v. Harco Nat'l Ins. Co., 2009 WL 10725673, at *2 (S.D. Cal. July 16, 2009)

(citing Thornhill Publ'n Co. v. Gen. Tel. & Elecs. Corp., 594 F.2d 730, 733 (9th Cir. 1979)). A

motion to dismiss for lack of subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil

Procedure 12(b)(1) “may be facial or factual.” Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer, 373 F.3d 1035,
1039 (9th Cir.v2004). “[I]ﬁ a factual attack, the challenger disputes the truth of the allegatigns
that, by themselves, would otherwise invoke federal jurisdiction.” Id. Courts may consider
extrinsic evidence, including “affidavits and testimony, to resolve factual disputes concerning the

existence of jurisdiction.” McCarthy v. United States, 850 F.2d 558, 560 (9th Cir. 1988).

To establish federal subject matter jurisdiction under diversity rules, the proponent must
allege (1) the parties are completely diverse, and (2) the amount in controversy exceeds $75,000.

See 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1); McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. of Ind., 298 U.S. 178, 189,

(1936). To determine whether Section 1332(a)’s amount in controversy requirement is met, the

court utilizes the “legal certainty” test. See Pachinger v. MGM Grand Hotel-Las Vegas. Inc.. 802

F.2d 362, 363—64 (9th Cir. 1986). Under this test, “the sum claimed by the plaintiff controls if
the claim is apparently made in good faith. It must appear to a legal certainty that the claim is

really for less than the jurisdictional amount to justify dismissal.” St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v.

Red Cab Co., 303 U.S. 283, 288-89 (1938). The Ninth Circuit recogtizes three situations that

clearly meet the legal certainty standard: 1) when the terms of a contract limit the plaintiff's
possible recovery; 2) when a specific rule of law or measure of damages limits the amount of
damages recoverable; and 3) when independent facts show that the amount of damages was

claimed merely to obtain federal court jurisdiction. Naffe v. Frey, 789 F.3d 1030, 1040 (9th Cir.
2015) (quoting Pachinger, 802 F.2d at 364). Simply, a court “must not blindly accept conéiusory

Jurisdictional allegations.” Smith v. Kraft Foods, Inc., 2008 WL 11337485, at *2 (S.D. Cal. Sept.
12, 2008). '

SER-8
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Analysis

Plaintiff’s complaint states that he and his brother-in-law Gentry are the beneficiaries of
an insurance policy currently held by defendant AGL, purchased by his late grandmother, Daw,
on the life of his mother, Morris. (ECF No. 12.) Plaintiff’s first amended complaint claims
compensatory damages of $838,000, which allegedly includes a “net single premium of “$57,200,
non-forfeiture benefits of “at least $20,267.66, and interest of approximately $830,000; plaintiff
also seeks $150 million in punitive damages. (Id. at 39-41.) Facially, the complaint satisfied the
aniount-in-controversy, and so the undersigned ordered it be served. (ECF No. 14.) Defendants,
however, raise a factual challenge to plaintiff's assertions of jurisdiction, arguing plaintiff cannot
claim in good faith his entitlement to these damages. To settle this matter, the court turns to the
extrinsic evidence submitted by both Binns and AGL. McCarthy, 850 F.2d at 560.

As denoted on Binns’s copy of the Policy, submitted alongside his original cbmplaint, the
“maximum amount of insurance” is $1,000. (See ECF No. 1 at 56 (schedule from Nation Life
and Accident Insurance Co., the policy’s originator, issued 8/16/1954, and stating “for ages [] 2
and over the maximum amount is in effect from date of issue [of Policy]”); see also id. at 50
(Daw’s application for insuraﬁce, denoting policy amount and Morris’s DOB at 9/15/1951).)
Thus, the contract amount is well below the $75,000 threshold. Naffe, 789 F.3d at 1040 (legal
certainty test not used when the terms of a contract limit the plaintiff's possible recovery). This
infofrnation comports with the Policy documents submitted by AGL. (See ECF No. 29-8 and -
10.)

| Plaintiff’s arguments in his complaint and moving papers are either directly contradicted
by the plain language in the documents he submitted or are simply frivolous, such that it is clear
plaintiff is not acting in good faith, but instead has so alleged “merely to obtém federal court
Jurisdiction.” Naffe 789 F.3d at 1040; (cf., e.g., ECF No. 12 at 9 (allegations regarding
nonforfeiture benefits and interest calculations); with ECF No. 1 at 54 (denoting limited
circumstances where nonforfeiture benefits would accrue after lapse in payment by insured) and

ECF No. 12 at 8 (alleging Day paid the premiums in full as of July 30, 1974).) To the extent

- plaintiff challenges the authenticity of any documents, he fails to meet his burden of proof to

4
SER-9
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show other documents or plausible allegations factually support his assertion of dam;ges for
purposes of the amount-in-controversy requirement. Thornhill, 594 F.2d at 733; (cf., e.g., ECF
No. 12 at 8 (asserting Daw paid $220 up front plus $55 per week—starting in 1954—on the
Policy); with, e.g., ECF No. 1 at 60-77 (scans of Daw’s premium receipt book, wherein all
weekly premium amounts demonstrate a payment of $0.55).) Further, even assuming the

availability of punitive damages (see, e.g., Mock v. Mich. Millers Mut. Ins. Co., 5 Cal. Rptr. 2d

594, 606 (Cal. App. 1992) (allowing for punitive damages in bad-faith insurance claim with clear
and convincing evidence of malice, oppression or fraud)), they would be latched to the $1,000 in
compensatory damages allowed under the Policy. As the Supreme Court has noted, there are
constitutional limitations on the amount of punitive damages awardable in relation to the
available compensatory damages, meaning any potential punitive damagés would still fail to

bring plaintiff’s damages over the $75,000 threshold. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v.

Campbell, 538 U.S. 408, 416 (2003) (noting that, “in practice, few awards exceeding a single-
digit ratio between punitive and compensatory damages, to a significant degree, will satisfy due
process.”). For these reasons, the court finds defendants’ factual attack on the amount-in-
controversy requirement well taken, and finds plaintiff fails to maintain an action that satisfies the
$75,000 requirement for diversity jurisdiction.?

Further, the court notes plaintiff’s first amended complaint also attempts to assert claims
against defendants—a private insurance company and employees thereof—under 42 U.S.C.
Section 1983. (ECF No. 12 at 5.) This attempt despite the court’s explicit prior admonishments.
(ECF Nos. 7, 14.) Section 1983 claims are generally inapplicable to private defendants because

they do not act “under color of state law.” Rabieh v. Paragon Sys. Inc., 316 F. Supp. 3d 1103,

2 Defendants also raise defenses under Rules 12(b)(2) for lack of personal jurisdiction over
defendant Duperreault, and failure to state a claim on the breach of contract and fraud claims
under Rule 12(b)(6). However, where a court lacks subject matter jurisdiction over a claim, it has
no power to rule on the issues in the complaint. See Steinaker v. Sw. Airlines, Co., 472 F. Supp.
3d 540, 546 (D. Ariz. 2020) (“Allegations raised under FRCP 12(b)(1) should be addressed
before other reasons for dismissal because if the complaint is dismissed for lack of subject matter
Jurisdiction, other defenses raised become moot.). Thus, the undersigned refrains from explicitly
ruling on defendants’ other arguments—even though they are well-taken and would provide
alternative bases for dismissal. o

5 | |
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1109 (N.D. Cal. 2018) (“It is generally presumed that private individuals and entities do not act
‘under color of state law’ within the meaning of § 1983.”) For clarity, the court noW recommends”
any such claims should be dismissed for failure to state a claim, and any such supplemental
jurisdiction on the state-law claims attached thereto be declined. See 28 U.S.C. § 1v367.

Because of this recommendation, the court also recommends plaintiff’s motion for joinder
(ECF No. 17) be denied as moot, and recommends denying the request for judicial notice (ECF
No. 41) as the documents are irrelevant to the undersigned’s findings.

RECOMMENDATIONS and ORDER

Accordingly, IT IS HEREBY RECOMMENDED that:

1. Defendants’ motion to dismiss (ECF No. 29) be GRANTED;

2. Plaintiff’s Section 1983 claims be DISMISSED WITH PRE.TUDICE, and his state law
claims be DISMISSED for lack of subject matter jurisdiction and supplemental
jurisdiction otherwise be DECLINED;

3. Plaintiff’s request for joinder (ECF No. 17) and request for judicial notice (ECF No.
41) be DENIED as moot; and

4. The Clerk of Court be directed to CLOSE this case.

In light of these recommendations, the court also ORDERS that all pleading, discovery,
and motion practice in this action are STAYED pending resolution of these findings and
recommendations. Other than objections to the findings and recommendations or non-frivolous
motions for emergency relief, the court will not entertain or respond to any pleadlngs or motions
unt11 the findings and recommendations are resolved.

These findings and recommendations are submitted to the United States District Judge
assigned to the case, pursuant to the provisions of 28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1). Within fourteen (14)
days after being served with these findings and recommendations, aﬁy party may file written
objections with the court and serve a éopy on all 'parties. Such a document should be captioned
“Objections to Magistrate Judge’s Findings andvRecommendations.” Any reply to the objections
shall be served on all parties and filed With the court within fourteen (14) days after service o_f the

objections. The parties are advised that failure to file objections within the specified time may.
' 6
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waive the right to appeal the District Court’s .order.. Tumer v. Duncan, 158 F.3d 449, 455 (9th

Cir. 1998); Martinez v. Ylst, 951 F.2d 1153, 1156-57 (9th Cir. 1991).
Dated: July 14, 2021

Tl f e

KENDALL ] NEWMAN
UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE

binn. 112

SER-12
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Jodi K. Swick No. 228634
John T. Burnite No. 162223
McDOWELL HETHERINGTON LLP
| Kaiser Plaza, Suite 340 '
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: 510.628.2145
Facsimile: 510.628.2146
Email: jodi.swick@mbhllp.com

- john.burnite@mbhllp.com

Attorneys for Defendants
BRIAN DUPERREAULT and

AMERICAN GENERAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

"UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

KEYRON LAMONTE BINNS (PLT. #1) &
SHARIF ALI GENTRY (PLT. #2),

Plaintiff,

V.

AMERICAN GENERAL LIFE & ACCIDENT
INSURANCE COMPANY (AIG), et al ;
ANALYST CANDY JOHNSON; ANALAYST
SHARITA DOUGLAS-LANE; ANALYST
ROSALIND BUSH; ADRIENE WHITFIELD-
SWINTON; BRIAN DUPERREAULT;
M;XRIA DAY, and JANE & JOHN DOE (8-
11),

Defendants.

I.  ARGUMENT

Case No: 2:20-cv-1120-TLN-KJN (PS)

DEFENDANTS BRIAN DUPERREAULT
AND AMERICAN GENERAL LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY’S REPLY TO
PLAINTIFF’S OBJECTIONS TO
MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S FINDINGS
AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Date/Time/Location: L.R. 230(1)

- Defendants Brian Duperreault and American General Life Insurance Company

(collectively “Defendants”) file this Reply to-Plaintiff’s Objections to the Honorable Magistrate

[N SR NS R (O §
(S B e N

Judge Newman’s Findings and Recommendations in order to underscore that the recommended

dismissal should be with prejudice as to all claims asserted in Plaintiff’ s First Amended

Complaint (“FAC”’). Like ships passing in the night, Plaintiff’s filings have failed to squarely

address the fundamental flaws in his arguments as identified by Defendants and Magistrate Judge

Case No. 2:20-cv-1120-TLN-KIN (PS) - 1

DEFENDANTS BRIAN DUPERREAULT AND AMERICAN GENERAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY’S REPLY
TO PLAINTIFEF’S OBJECTIONS TO MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
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Newman. It is therefore appropriate, and within the Court’s discretion, to_diéposeof Plaintiff’s

state law claims with prejudice and relieve Defendants of the burden and expense of responding

to these meritless claims yet again,

A court may resolve contractual claims on a motion to dlSI’l’llSS if the terms of the contract

are unambiguous! Ellsworth v. U.S. Bank, N.4., 908 F. Supp. 2d 1063, 1084 (ND Cal. 2012)

citing Bedrosian v. Tenet Healthcare Corp., 208 F.3d 220 (9th Cir.2000). Here, Maglstrate
Judge Newman applied the “legal certainty test” for federal subject maiter jurisdiction and found

that the terms of the insurance contract expressly limit Plaintiff’s possible. recovery .to the

“maximum amount of insurance” denoted on the face of Plaintiff’s copy of the-policy, which is

$1,000.00 (or, at 1nost something closely tethered thereto). Dkt. 42 at 4. In fact, as Magistrate
Judge Newman also recognized and as Plaintiff admlts Plamtlff and his brother were actually .
paid this money, further 11rn1t1ng their potential recovery. Id. at 2. All of these facts are evident
from the FAC itself and the unambiguous terms denoted on the face of the insurance policy.

Leave to amend 1s ordmarlly granted “unless [the Court] determines. that the pleadlng

could not p0331b1y be cured by the allegation of other facts > Lopez v. Smith, 203 F.3d 1122

1127 (9th Cir. 2000) (quotmg Cook Perkiss and Lzehe Inc. v. Northern Calzforma Collection
Serv., Inc., 911 F. 2d 242, 247 (9th Cir. 1990)) Factors that weigh against leave to amend include

' “bad faith or dilatory motive on the part of the movant, repeated failure to cure deﬁ01enc1es by

amendments previously allowed, undue prejudice to the opposmg party by virtue of allowance of
the amendment, [and] futility of amendment[.]” Eminence Capital, LLC V. Aspeon, Inc 316

F 3d 1048, 1052 (9th Cir. 2003) (per curlam) (quoting Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178, 83 S.Ct.

OO\IO‘\LA.J;BB

227,9 L.Ed.2d 222 (1962)).

All of these factors are present here. Plaintiff’s attempt to’ contort clear pohcy terms and
irrelevant formulae into bases for exponent1al growth are properly viewed as a bad faith attempt
to secure federal jurisdiction. Plaintiff‘ made no attempt to address Magistrate Judge Newman’s
earlier order regarding his misguided Section 1983 claims. See Dkt. 42 at 5-6 }(recommending

such claims be dismissed with prejudice). While it is true that Plaintiff has not yet violated

jndicial admonishment regarding his state law claims, as he has with the Section 1983 claims, it

Case No. 2:20- cv-l 120-TLN-KIN (PS) 2

DEFENDANTS BRIAN DUPERREAULT AND AMERICAN GENERAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY’S REPLY
TO PLAINTIFE’S OBJECTIONS TO MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS




Case 2:20-cv-01120-TLN-KJIJN Document 48 Filed 08/26/21 Page 3 of 4

is abundantly clear that no additional facts could be alleged to salvage the state law claims.
Permitting amendment would therefore be futile and would only serve to prejudice Defendants.
This Court has within its discretion the ability to prevent such waste, and Defendants therefore

respectfully urge that the FAC be dismissed with prejudice in its entirety.

Dated: August 26,2021 _ McDOWELL HETHERINGTON LLP

. — T

Jodi K. Swick
John T. Burnite

Attomeyé for Defendants
BRIAN DUPERREAULT and
AMERICAN GENERAL LIFE INS URANCE

'COMPANY

Case No. 2:20-cv-1120-TLN-KJN (PS) 3

DEFENDANTS BRIAN DUPERREAULT AND AMERICAN GENERAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY’S REPLY
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'CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE™ ~
A Binns, et al. v. American General Insurance Company, et al.
U.S. District Court, Eastern District of California, Case No02:20-cv-1120-TLN-KJN (PS)

At the time of service [ was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am employed by
McDOWELL HETHERINGTON LLP. My business address is 1 Kaiser Plaza. Suite 340,
Oakland, CA 94612. My business telephone number is (5 10) 628.2145; my business fax number
is (510) 628.2146. On August 26, 2021, 1 served the following document(s):

DEFENDANTS BRIAN DUPERREAULT AND AMERICAN GENERAL LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY’S REPLY TO PLAINTIFF’S OBJECTIONS TO
MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS -

on the person(s) listed below, through their respective attorneys of record in this action, by
placing true copies thereof in sealed envelopes or packages addressed as shown below by the

following means of service:

Keyron Lamonte Binns CDCR #E94600 Plaintiff
Folsom State Prison 1-A1-20U
P.O. Box 950

Folsom, CA 95763

Sharif Ali Gentry | Plaintiff
13507 Mistle Toe Avenue
Chino CA 91710

Via Mail- - - . - S
[X] By enclosinga true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope and, following

ordinary business practices, said envelope was placed for mailing and collection in
the offices of McDowell Hetherington LLP in the appropriate place for mail
collected for deposit with the United States Postal Service. 1 am readily familiar
with the Firm’s practice for collection and processing of correspopdence/
documents for mailing with the United States Postal Service and that said
correspondence/documents are deposited with the United States Postal Service in
the ordinarv course of business on this same dav. -

I declare that 1 am employed in the office of the member of the bar of *tﬁié*-éEuﬁ"éE:Wﬁfé’éé"""" B

direction the service was made.

EXECUTED on Auguét 26,2021, at AOal(land_, California.
4

Wilma Cabrera
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